

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 19225 of 2023**

=====

M/S JIVANLAL JOITARAM PATEL & ORS.
Versus
VIJAYSHREE ELECTROMECH PVT LTD

=====

Appearance:

MR. JAY M THAKKAR(6677) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2,3,4
MANAN K PANERI(7959) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS.
JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL
and
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE D.N. RAY**

Date : 30/07/2026**ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL)**

1. There is a sick note of Mr. Manan K. Paneri, learned advocate for the respondent. No one is present for the petitioners.

2. In the present petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, the further proceedings of Summary Commercial Suit No.128 of 2023 pending before the Commercial Court at City Civil Court is stayed vide order dated 29.11.2023. The interim order is operating till date.

3. The matter is posted on **17.08.2026 at 02:30 p.m.** making it clear that no further adjournment would be granted and in case of absence of learned advocates for the parties, the matter would be decided ex-parte.

However, interim order granted earlier shall continue to operate till the next date of hearing.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

(D.N.RAY,J)

A. B. VAGHELA